MEMO

to: Zoning Hearing Board
Mike Furey, Esq.

ce: Board of Supervisors
Sean Halbom, Township Manager
Bob Brant, Esq.
John Evarts, P.E,
ZHB file
from: Amanda Lafty, Assistant Township Manager
date: June 28, 2023
re: ZHB 23-10 (Straut)

ZHB 23-11 (Arena)

Attached please find the above applications, and legal ad.
Please contact me should you have any questions or require additional information.

Thank you.




LEGAL NOTICE

WORCESTER TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD
NOTICE: Per §150-224 of the Worcester Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended
(“Zoning Ordinance™), the Worcester Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a
public hearing on Tuesday, July 11, 2023 at 6:00 PM at the Worcester Township
Community Hall, 1031 Valley Forge Road, Worcester, PA, as to:

Application 23-10 —~ Meghan and Jason Straut, Owners of Record of 3422 Mill Road,
Worcester Township, Montgomery County, PA, TPN 67-00-02362-00-1, located in the
R-175 Residential Zoning District, seek a variance from Zoning Ordinance §150-
177.A.(2) to permit the construction of a garage on the property to encroach into the
side yard setback.

Application 23-11 Samuel and Christine Arena, Owners of Record of 2266 Warner
Road, Worcester Township, Montgomery County, PA, TPN 67-00-03842-13-2, located
in the R-75 Residential Zoning District, seck variances from Zoning Ordinance §150-
77.C and §150-177.A.(2) to permit the construction of a garage on the property to
encroach into the aggregate side yard setback.

Applications may be examined at the Township Office, 1721 Valley Forge Rd., M-F,
7AM-4:30PM. At the time of the hearing, any person or party interested will have full
opportunity to be heard. The Board reserves the right to conduct such other business as
may come before it. Persons with a disability who wish to attend the public hearing and
require an accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Worcester
Township at (610) 584-1410

Michael R. Libor, Esq., Chair

Michael E. Furey, Esq. Solicitor




ERECTED INTO A TOWNSHIP IN 1733

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER
AT THE CENTER POINT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
1721 Valley Forge Road Phone (610) 584-1410
P.O. Box 767 Fax (610) 584-8901

Worcester, PA 19490

THIS SECTION COMPLETED ONLY BY TOWNSHIP:

APPEAL NO. : ,-)3 E ( C DATE FILED: , 20
7

APPLICATION: [ ] BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

4.

E ZONING HEARING BOARD

Date of Application:

Classification of Appeal (Check one or more, if applicable):

a. Appeal from the Zoning Officer’s Determination

Request for Variance

Request for Special Exception

Challenges to the Validity of Zoning Ordinance or Map
Request for Conditional Use Hearing

Request for Amendment to Zoning Map

Request for Zoning Ordinance Amendment

Request for a Curative Amendment

Request for other relief within the Jurisdiction of the Zoning Hearing
Board as established in Section 909.1(a) of the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Code

I

a. Name: MEGHAN +JLasonN) ST{EAAAT
b. Mailing address: 3422 MU EOAD o uEesa\ill e

PA 1942b
e. Telephone number: ( 424) 515 -blbd ] Mee (YOH) GL1S blbHD Jasend
d. State whether owner of legal title, owner of equitable title, or tenant with
the permission of owner legal title: (REQUIRED)

Please attach Deed to prove ownership. an Agreement of Sale to prove

equitable ownership, or an Affidavit allowing Tenant to apply for necessary

relief.

Applicant's attorney, if any:
a. Name: N /A
b. Address:

& Telephone number:




5.

10.

Property Details:
a. Present Zoning Classification: B— 1715
b. Present Land Use: (ZES i PENTIAL
c. Location {Street Address):
2422 MALL RO aD Cp U eseEViUE PA 9476

d. Parcel #: (o7~ Cc0-02302 -3 - |
e Lot Dimensions:

(1) Area: 95,393 s¢

(2)  TFrontage: |5©°

(3)  Depth: _ (obolp '
f. Circle all that apply in regards to the above specified property:

Public Water Public Sewer

Private Well Private Septic

g. Size, construction, and use of existing improvements; use of land, if
unimproved: (Please submit as an attachment)

Proposed Use(s):
a. Proposed use(s) and construction: Please provide size, construction and
proposed use(s). (Please submit as an attachment)

Legal grounds for appeal (Cite specific sections of Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning

Code, Zoning Ordinance, Subdivision Regulations, and/ or other Acts or Ordinances). All
sections that apply must be listed in which relief is required and an explanation provided.

(Please submit as an attachment)

Has any previous appeal been filed concerning the subject matter of this appeal?
7 Yes [XINo

If yes: specify: (Please submit as an attachment)

Challenges please list requested issues of fact or interpretation:
(Please submit as an attachment)

Worcester Township to provide the list of names and addresses of properties situated in
the vicinity of the subject property as per Township Code Section 150-224

CERTIFICATION
I (We) hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my (our)
knowledge, information or belief.

MEBESHAN ST AT

D Signature Printed Name

Signature Printed Name

Qﬁﬂxm k. Ma{i” JASON STZAWT

Website: www.worcesteriwp.com
Last Revised: January 301, 2014
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

COUNTY OF : SS

The undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says the he/she is the
above names applicant, that he/she is authorized to and does take this affidavit on behalf of the
owner, and foregoing facts are true and correct.

Apphcafft”“’"

o Jaw

A phcant

“-n\~
Sworn to and subscribed before me this (% day of ;,;777?;{ , 20585 % )

(/m /Q/%

Pt

0 ty Public  [commenwealth olz,%nnsylvania otary Seal
JOYCE A RILEY, Notary Public
Montgomery County
My Commission Expires February 4, 2025
Commission Nurber 1273804

Date Received:

Zoning Officer




3422 Mili Road
Collegeville, PA 19426

Township of Worcester
1721 Valley Forge Road
PO Box 767

Worcester, PA 19490

May 1, 2023
Dear Zoning Hearing Board,

We are seeking relief from Township code §150-177 Accessory Uses and Structures, Section A, ltem '(2),
which states “Private garages (whether attached or detached) may not encroach on any yard setback
and must be located entirely within the building envelope of the lot on which they are located.”

As you can see from the submitied plans, we would fike to build a two-car detached garage with an
overhang where we can park our boat. We would like to place the garage at the rear of our driveway,
which would put it just over 18 feet from our side property boundary, which is outside of tha building
envelope,

We are intending to use the garage to house our vehicles and boat, to have space to work on both, and
to store equipment for working in our vard. The construction of the garage does not change the
character of our neighborhood, as the design Is in keeping with the existing structures. There are a

number of detached garages already existing on Mill Road that were built beyond the respective
building envelopes.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

R 9@4,@, A S

Meghan and Jason Straut




§ 150-177. Accessory uses and structures. [Amended 4-17-1996 by Ord. No. 146;
8-21-1996 by Ord. No. 150; 7-21-2004 by Ord. No. 200; 7-21-2004 by Ord. No. 201;
12-20-2006 by Ord. No. 212; 5-16-2007 by Ord. Ne. 215; 12-15-2010 by Ord. No.
2273 12-19-2012 by Ord. No. 239]

A.  Accessory uses and structures to a single-family detached residential use shall be
regulated as follows:

()

2

()

)

In the AGR, R-175, and R-AG-175 Districts, structures accessory to single-
family residential uses, except those regulated in Subsection A(2) through (9)
below, shall be located in the rear yard or side yard only, and no closet than 15
feet to a property line. In all other districts, and at all properties created
pursuant to Option 1 or Option 2, as set forth in Article XVIA, Conservation
Subdivisions, structures accessory to single-family residential uses, except
those regulated in Subsection A(2) through (9) below, shall be located in the
rear yard or side yard only; said accessory structures may be erected in the rear
yard not closer than 10 feet to the rear property line. Unless otherwise
permitted below, accessory structures in any zoning district shall not be higher
than 15 feet. [Amended 5-16-2018 by Ord. No. 277; 5-19-2021 by Ord. No.
284]

Private garages (whether attached or detached) may not encroach on any yard
setback and must be located entirely within the building envelope of the lot on
which they are located. Attached garages shall not exceed the height restriction
for principal buildings in the applicable zoning district, and detached garages
shall not exceed 20 feet in height.

Private swimming pools shall be constructed in accordance with the applicable
Township ordinances, and shall be located entirely within the rear yard of the
lot on which the pool is located and at least 10 feet behind the closest part of
the main building. However, in no case shall the distance from the pool to the
side or rear property line be less than 25 feet. In the AGR, R-175, and R-
AG-175 districts, excluding properties created pursuant to Option 1 or Option
2, as set forth in Article XVIA, Conservation Subdivisions, the distance from
the pool to the side and rear property lines shall be not less than 50 feet. The
water edge shall be the line for measurement of these setbacks. All filters,
heaters and accessory structures incidental thereto shall meet the same setback
criteria. Freestanding spas and hot tubs shall be exempt from the requirement
to be located at least 10 feet behind the closest part of the main building.
[Amended 5-19-2021 by Ord. No. 284]

Private tennis courts and private sports courts and all facilities incidental
thereto shall be located on a lot 60,000 square feet or larger and in the rear
yard only. Except as set forth below for lighted courts, a private tennis court
shall not be less than 50 feet from the side and rear property lines, and a private
sports court shall not be less than 75 feet from the side and rear property lines.
A vegetative screening landscape buffer in accordance with the Worcester
Township Landscape Ordinance requirements for rear and side yards as set

.1




§ 150-177 § 150-177

forth in § 130-28 of the Worcester Township Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance shall be provided for all private tennis courts and
private sports courts and all facilities incidental thereto. To the extent required
by the Township Engineer, all tennis courts and sports courts shall have
stormwater management facilities. All required stormwater management
facilities shall be approved by the Township Engineer. The lighting of a
private tennig court or private sports court shall conform to § 150-200. Any
lighted private tennis court or sports court shall not be less than 100 feet
from the side and rear property lines. No tennis court or sports court shall be
illuminated after 9:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday, or after 10:00 p.m. on
Friday and Saturday.

(5) Private stables for the keeping of horses and livestock shall be permitted on
properties having a gross lot area of three acres or more. A gross lot area of
three acres shall allow a maxinum of two large animals (e.g., horses, cattle,
{lamas). Two small animals (e.g., goats, sheep, mini horses, ponies, yearling
horses or cattle, donkeys) shall be the equivalent of one large animal. Each
additional acre of gross lot area shall allow the keeping of one additional large
animal or the equivalent. All grazing areas shall be suitably fenced to contain
the animals at all times. All buildings and structures (including rings, but not
including fencing) used for the housing, stabling, training, and recreational
enjoyment of such animals shall be located within the building envelope and
shall be no higher than 35 feet.

(6) Decorative structures such as garden irellises, arbors, statues, benches, and the
like, but specifically not including storage units, sheds, greenhouses, or other
work areas, may be located no closer than 15 feet to any property line, but not
within the ultimate right-of-way of any road.

(7) Private mailboxes shall be located as required by the United States Postal
Service. Private newspaper boxes may be located adjacent to private
mailboxes and no closer to the cartway than a private mailbox.

(8) Private driveways shall be regulated by § 150-1535, and private parking spaces
shall be regulated by § 150-153.

(9) Structures associated with public or private utilities (such as water,
stormwater, sanitary waste, power, fuel, telephone, and cable) to serve
permitied agricultural and single-family residential vses shall be exempt from
the setbacks in this section.

Accessory uses authorized by this chapter shall not be interpreted to include
nonpermanent structures for the sale of goods, which are prohibited by Chapter
119, except as otherwise set forth therein,

Private or public school uses. Accessory structures such as backstops, dugouts/team
structures, retaining walls, scoreboards, bleachers (permanent or movable),

L

Editor's Note: See Ch. 119, Sales from Nonpermanent Structures.
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§ 150-177 § 150-177

benches, goals (permanent or movable), or similar accessory structures associated
with outdoor sports and athletic facilities may be located or erected within 50 feet of
a front lot line or 40 feet of any other property line subject to the following: [Added
1-15-2014 by Ord. No. 248]

(1) Backstops shall be permitted on any baseball or softball field but shall be
limited to a maximum height of 40 feet;

(2) Scoreboards shall be permitted and shall not be considered signs so long as the
scoreboard complies with the following:

(2) Scoreboards shall not contain any advertisement for any company,
product, or service;

(b) Scoreboards shall be limited to a maximum size of 36 feet by 10 feet;
(c) Scoreboards shall be limited to one per field;

{d) Scoreboards shall be limited to a maximum height, when mounted, of 20
feet from average swrrounding grade within a stadium and 15 feet when
mounted at all other fields on a single property; and

(e) Scoreboards, if illuminated, shall:

[I] Be internally illuminated LED displaying only the score and
necessary game information and shall be illuminated only during the
time of play and for a maximum period of 30 minutes following the
end of play; and

[2] Neither cast any illumination off of the subject property nor create a
nuisance or intrusion to the privacy of adjacent residential property
owners or the public;

{3) Dugouts or team shelters shall be limited to two per ficld, one for the home
team and one for the visiting team;

(4} Dugouts or team shelters shall be a maximum size of 12 feet by 50 feet;

(5) No structure shall be located or erected so as to interfere with the sight triangle
of any intersection; and

(6) Fences and walls shall be regulated by § 150-182J.
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- gotomaxx

LJob Truss Truss Typa Qty Ply 24' PA IBC2018 115MPH
140819739
B2003393 T24 FINK 1 1
Job Reference {optional)
Superior Truasas, LLC, Ephrata, PA - 17522, 8,330 s Mar 23 2020 MiTek Industries, Inc. Tue Mar 31 11:04:04 2020 Page 1
ID:I_G_4UIRMEAPKO1YkOIBQyZVOn-0CDDWiWyhz8k ?YdEQE:OYGomXdG2MTY?)sgCzVRED
0-10-8, 6-6-15 | 12-0-0 | 17-5-1 ; 24-0-0 24-10-8
0-10-8 8-6-15 ! 551 ! 5641 ' 8-8-15 0-10-8'
Scele = 1:42.8

400 1z

A5

ao = e = 46 = 6 = 10 =
) 83-4 , 158412 , 24-00 ,
! 8-3-4 i 7-b-8 ! 8-34 !
Plata Offsets (X, Y- [2:0-0-0,0-0-4], [6:0-0-0,0-0-4]
LORDING Gsh) SPACING- 400 csl. DEFL, i {oo) Vdefi L PLATES GRIP
(Ground Snow=40 ﬂj Plate Grip DOL 1.15 TC 075 Vert(lL) -0.30 8-10 =845 240 MT20 169/123
TCoL '5 0 Lumbar DOL 1.15 BC 097 Vert(CT) -041 2-10 >688 180
BCLL 00 Rep Stress Incr NO WB 047 Horz{CT}  0.18 6 nla nfa
BCDL 5:0 Code 1BC2018/TPI2014 Mairix-S wind{LL) d¢.i2 810 >999 360 Weight: 107 Ib FT=0%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOF CHORD 2x6 SP No.1 TOP CHORD 2-0-0 oc purling (2-6-15 max.)
BOT GHORD  2x4 SPF 1850F 1.3E (Swikched from shested: Spacing » 2-8-0),
WEBS 2x4 SPF-8 No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid celling direcily applied or 7-10-7 ac braclng.

REACTIONS, (slze) 2=0-8-0, 6=0-6-0
Max Horz 2=-103(LC 8)
Max Uplift 2=438(LC 10), 6=-438(LC 10}
Max Grav 2=2268(LC 15), 6=2268(LC 18)

FORCES. (Ib)- Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less excapt when shown,
TOP GHORD  2-3=-4860/854, 3-4=-4088/774, 4-5=-4099/774, 5-6=-4850/854

BOT CHORE:  2.10=-721/4459, 8-10=-415/2050, 6-8=-721/4459

WEBS 5102212220204, 4-10=-1771493, 4-8=-177/1493, 5-8=-1222/204

NOTES-

1) Wind: ASCE 7-18; Vuli=115mph (3-sacond gust) Vasd=81mph; TCDL=3.0psf; BCDL.=3.0psf; h=157t; B=45f; L=24fl; eave=4ft; Cat.
it Exp G; Enclosed; MWFRS (directional); cantilever Isft and right exposed ; and vertical left and right exposad; Lumber DOL=1.60
plate grip DCL=1.60

2) TCLL: ASCE 7-18; Pg= 40.0 psf, Fi=33.6 psf {Lum DOL=1.15 Plate DOL=1.15); [s=1.0; Rough Cat C; Partially Exp.; Ce=1.0;
Cs=1.00; Ct=1.20

3) Unbelanced snow loads have been considerad for this design.

4) This truss has been designed for greater of min roof live load of 20,0 psfor 1.00 times flat roof load of 33.6 psf on overhangs
non-goncuirent with other live loads,

5} Degd loads shown Includa welght of truss. Top chord dead lead of 5.0 psf {or less) Is not adequats for a shingle roof, Architact to
varlfy adequacy of top chord dead load.

6) Platas chacked for a plus or minus 2 dagres rotation shout ts centar.

7) This ftuss has been deslgned for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live Joad nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

8) Provide machanical connaction {by others) of truss to bearing plate capahle of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint{s) except (jt=Ib)

=438, 6=438.

9) This tuss is designed in accordance with the 2018 International Bullding Gode saction 2308.1 and referenced standard ANSITPI 1.

10) Graphical purfin representation dees not daplct the slze or the arlentatlon of the purdin along the top andfor bottom chord.

mWARM'NG < Varlfy dasign parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE KMil-7473 rev. 10/03/2015 BEFORE USE.
Deslgn valld for use only with MITak® connectars. This daslgn Is basad enly upen parametars shown, and Is fer an Individual bullding companent, not
a tiuss systom. Bofora uso, tha biliding deslgner must verlly the applicablity of deslgn paramaters and properly Incerparata this dasign Inlo the averall

buliding deslgn. Bracing indicatod Is to pravant buakling of individual lruss wel and/or chord membars only, Addifonal temporary and permanent bracing
fs always required for stabiilly and to pravsnt collapse with possible personal Injury and property damage. For general guldanca regarding the =S

{abricatlon, storago, delivary, sractlon snd bracing of trusees and Uuss syslems, sea ANSITPI{ Quallty CGrliteda, DSB-29 end BC S Buiiding Cemponant 16023 Swingley Ridga Rd
Safely Infermatlon availabls frem Tress Plale Institute, 218 N. Lee Sireel, Sulta 312, Alexendria, VA 22314, Chostorfisld, MO 63017
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Swede and Airy Streets ~ Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA 19
Office: {610) 278-3289 ~ Fax: é@%

DEED B 6286 PG 01339 to 01342
INSTRUMENT # : 2022062637
RECORDED DATE: 06/08/2022 02:45:31 PM’

s

6116834-0021R

"~ MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD
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Document Type: fp&?l

Document Date:

Transaction #:

: 6600709 - 2 Doc{s)
Documant Page Count: 3

Reference Infqm%&; ‘ Operator Id: dawhither
RETURN To, . PAID BY:
321,322,323, 32 MSS 321322323324326 GMSS

t

910 Harvest Drlve e 100
Blue Bell, PA 19422

{215) 654-5443

* PROPERTY DATA:

Parcel ID #: 67-00-02362-00-1
Address: 3422 MILL RD
COLLEGEVILLE PA
19426
Municipality: Worcester Township (100%)
School District: Methacton

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT{S):

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: $510,000.00

TAXABLE AMOUNT: $510,0080.00
FEES / TAXES:

Recording Fee;Deed $86.75

State RTT $5,100.00
Woaorcester Township RTT $2,550.00
Methacton School District RTT $2,550.00
Totak $10,286.75

DEED BK 6286 PG 01335 to 01342
Recorded Date: 06/08/2022 02:45 :31 PM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

I
20

W
%g’ﬁrmnm\\\\gf

Jeanne Sorg

Racorder of Deeds |

Ravl 2016-01-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

NOTE: If document data differs from cover sheet, document daia always supersedes.
*COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AMD DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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Preparved By: Greater Mondgomery Setilenment
Services, LLC
ATTN: Long Pham
910 Harvest Brive, Suite 100
Blue Bell, PA19422

o e e e e

Retomn To:  Greater Montgomery Sefilement
Serviees, LLC .
ATTN: Long Pham MONTGOMERY GOUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
510 Harvest Drive, Sul!&y)ﬂ a7-00-02362-00-1 WORCESTER TOWNSHIP

Blue Bell, PA19422 3422 MILL RD
Phoune: 215»654—5 : © CATALINA CONSTRUCTION LLC $15.00

67-00-02362-008] BOOT L2 U030 1101 06/6/2022 U
3422 M @ lé PA 19426

¥ile No.
Corporation Deed

May 13, 2012, between

Catalins Cf io%;uc, # Jiaited Bahility company organized and existing under znd by virtue of ite

%b e ' héxeinafter called the Grantor of the one part, and

Meghaw Carvell Straut and Jagon B, Straut :
- hereinafier called the Grantees of the other paxt,

Witnessetl:, that in consideration of Five Hundred Ten Thonsand and 00/10¢ Dollars, ($510,009.00) in hand
paid, the receipt whersof is hereby ackmowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the said
Grantess, his/her/their heirs and asgigns a5 Tenants by The Entireiy

ALL THAT CERTAIN tract of land with nio buildings or improvements, sifuated in the Township of Worcesier,
County of Montgomery and Commonwealih of Pennsylvania bounded and described in accondance with a survey
thereof made Jannary 1957 by David Meixner R E, as follows ta wit:

BEGINNING at a point in middle line of Mill Read nine lumdred forty seven and nine-tenths feet from a poind inthe
middle ling of Grange Avenue, in a direction Sonth forty-nine degrees fourieen minuies East; thence extending South
forty-two degrees sixteen minutes West six hundred sixéy nine and twenty-nine one hundreds fect to a point or comey
of Tand of Robert Conlay; thence extending along same land North forty-cight degrees three minnies Wesi ons
hungdred forty-ning and ninety-six one hundredths feet @ a iron pipe; thence extending North foriy-two degrees
sinteon minuies East six hundred sixiy-six and nineteen one hundredths feet o center of Mill Road; and thence
extending South forty-nine degrees fouricen mimwes East one hundred and fifly fest along middle of Mill Road to
place of beginning.

This described lot of land to he known as Lot Number Two.

Being the same premises which J aseph M. Kennedy and Evelyn M. Kennedy by Deed daied 5/25/1957 and recorded
5/31/1957 i in Montgomery County in Deed Book 2789 Page 488 conveyed unto John Nyee Jr and Emma R, Nyce, in
fee.

And the said John Nyce Jr has since deparied this life.

And the said Frama R. Nyce departed this life on 8/9/2021.

Being the same _premisés which Michael W. Nyce Bxecutor of the Estate of Emma R, Nyce, decgased by Dieed dated
12/14/2021 amd recorded 12/22/2021 in Montgomery Counnty in Deed Book 6259 Page 1567 conveyed unio Caialing
Construction LLC,, in fee. )




06/08/2022 02:45:31 PM DEED BK 6266 PG 01341 MONTCO

Together with all and singular the buildings improvertonis, ways, sireets, alleys, driveways, passages, waters,
water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, heteditamenis and appurtenances, whalsoever unto the hereby granted
premiges belonping, 6r In anywise appertiining, snd the reversions and remaliuders, vents, jssuss, and profits thereof;
and nll the esiate, right, title, nterest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of the sald grantor, a3 well at law as in
gquity, of, in and fo the game. o

To have and to hold the sald lot or piece of gromnd described hereditaments and premises hetsby granted, or
wigntioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantess, their heirs and assigns, to and for
the enly proper wse and behoof of the 5 ‘w Grantees, their heirs and assigns, forever.

Amndl the said Grantor, it’s succeg nd assigns, does covenant, promise and agree, to and with the said Granteas,

their heirs and assigns, by preseits, that the seid Grantor, it's successors and assigns, all and singular the
hereditaments and prermses 5y gré‘h E or mentionad and intended so0 to be, with apportenances, unto the said
(iantees, thelr heirs an e said Grantor, it's successors an assigns, and against all and every person
and persons whosaver l@‘ ﬁ 2 ot to claim the same or any part therecf by, from or wnder him or any of
59:-

themm, shall and wili Torever DEFEND.
Al the satd ,,(;ﬁ}ﬂn ereby covenant to and with the said Grantees that he/shefthey, the said Grantor, its
suncessors ang ALL and WILL, warrani and forever defend the herein ebove described premises, with

the hereditgii; nrts and‘Bppurtenances, wnio the said Graniess, hisfher/their heirs and assigns, against the said Grantor
er person lawfully claiming or who shall hereafter claim the same or any part thereof, by, from

db il fiein or any of them.
fex wite gmﬂ’, the sald Granior has cavsed these presents 1o be duly executed the duy and year first above
written.

Bealad and defiverad in the presence oft

Catalina Constraciion LLC

Riciwwd Brnm, Sﬂ!e Membe:

State/Commenwenlth of ? kf
Covnty of e T l'\ o mel ;7

on fhay 1T - " -, 2023 before me, the undersigned offiver, perscnally appesred Richard
Byumo, whb acknowledged himfberzelf to be the solo member of Catalinz Construetion LLC, a limited Yability
company, aud thet he or she, as such , buing anthorized to do 50, executed the foregoing instrument, for the pueposes
thersin contained, by signing the name of the by him/herself as Richsrd Brune, Sole Member.

Tin witness whereof T herevnte set wiy hand and official seal.

PERRPIER L Lo B

'N:) iblic
My commmission expires: T/t S /25~ %g}{

th of Pernsylvanla - Notary Baa!
! g Pharn, Notary Public
Muntgemery County
My comumisslon explres March 25, 2025
Commisglon numper 3952

Eenneyivania Associatan of Flotanes

CGH’I[’I‘IDHWE

“fiembar,
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DEED

Granior:  Cataling Comsivuction LLEC '

Flle 'Nn 321-025514

Grantee;  Mephan Stoaut end Jasen S

1 cariify the addross of the Gmm@e, and il o il o
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1721 Yalley Forge Road
P.O. Box 767
Worcester, PA 19490

ERECTED INTO A TOWNSHIP IN 1733

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER

AT THE CENTER POINT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

Phone (610) 584-1410
Fax (610) 584-8901

APPEALNO. . A\ DATE FILED: .20

THIS SECTION COMPLETED ONLY BY TOWNSHIP:

ZONING HEARING BOARD

APPLICATION: %/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1.

2.

4.

——— .5 *
Date of Application: SVNE 19 ; 20 2_3

Classification of Appeal (Check one or more, if applicable):

[] a
% b.
0 d
[] e
1] £
[] =
[] *h
[] i
Applicant:
b

d

Appeal from the Zoning Officer’s Determination

Request for Variance

Request for Special Exception

Challenges to the Validity of Zoning Ordinance or Map
Request for Conditional Use Hearing

Request for Amendment to Zoning Map

Request for Zoning Ordinance Amendment

Request for a Curative Amendment

Request for other relief within the Jurisdiction of the Zoning Hearing
Board as established in Section 909.1(a) of the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Code

Name: Samuel J. Arena, Jr. and Christine F. Arena
Mailing address: 2266 Warner Road Lansdale PA 19446

Telephone number: 610-584-4921
State whether owner of legal title, owner of equitable title, or tenant with

the permission of owner legal title: Owner of Legal Title; See copy of

Deed (Exhibit “A”). Please attach Deed to prove ownership, an

Agreement of Sale to prove equitable ownership. or an Affidavit allowing

Tenant to apply for necessary relief.

Applicant's attorney, if any:

a.
b.

C.

Name:
Address:

Telephone number:




5. Property Details:
a. Present Zoning Classification: R-75 Residential District
b. Present Land Use: Residential

c. Location (Street Address): 2266 Warner Road Lansdale PA

2 : Parcel #: -67-0003842-13-2 - -
d. Lot Dimensions:

() Area: 20,714SF

2) Frontage: 100°

3) Depth: 212.38’ and 204.23°
e.  Circleall that ap ly in regards to the
Pubhc

ahoye specified property:

f. Size, construction, and use of existing improvements; use of land, if
unimproved: See Site Plan (Exhibit “B”).

6. Proposed Use(s):
a. Proposed use(s) and construction: Please provide size, construction and
proposed use(s). See Site Plan (Exhibit “B”) and Adderdum to
Application for Zoning Variance (Exhibit “C”).

7. Legal grounds for appeal (Cite specific sections of Pennsylvania Municipalitics Planning
Code, Zoning Ordinance, Subdivision Regulations, and/ or other Acts or Ordinances). All
sections that apply must be listed in which relief is required and an explanation provided.
(Please submit as an attachment) See Site Plan (Exhibit “B”) and Addendum to -
Application for Zoning Variance (Exhibit “C”).

8. Has any previ(ﬁ%?peal been filed concerning the subject matter of this appeal?

] Yes 0

Ifyes: specify: (Please submit as an attachment)

9. Challenges please list requested issues of fact or interpretation: See Site Plan (Exhibit
“B”) and Addendum to Application for Zoning Variance (Exhibit “C”).

10.  Worcester Township to provide the list of names and addresses of properties situated in
the vicinity of the subject property as per Township Code Section 150-224

CERTIFICATION
I (We) hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my (our)

knowledge, inf )‘mation or belief.
SHAN I N

S nai - Printed Name s
/%/Pﬂ / Kg?w% Cheishae B %fm

Slgnamre : Printed Name

Wcbsite: www.worcestertwp.com
Last Revised: January 30™, 2014

2




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

CQUN:f_YQF_MG,l+W7,:_ e G

The undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says the he/she is the
above names applicant, that he/she is authorized to and does take this affidavit on behalf of the
owner, and foregoing facts are true and correct.

fsdee

Applicant (ThstiNe P e~
Sworn to and subscribed before me this [q day of bur‘!é. , 20 Z 5

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
MASON P O'GRADY - Natary Public

Montgomery County
. My Commission Expires April 26, 2027
Notary Public Commission Number 1434000
Date Received:
Zoning Officer




cof theone part, and . SAMUEL J, ARENA , JR, AND CHRISTINE FALEO ARSNWA, his wife

ERIAMSE migeg

@hlﬁ EBEh, made this 1lth day of Septenber 1994

?ﬁeiﬁieeru . T & 5 Development Company, a partnership

g
Pt
T

P ) (hereinafter called the "Grantor "),

wn

e

.

{hereinafrer csglléd"t'he "Grantees "'}, of the other part.
mﬁ’l’legﬁth, That in consideration of & 5 ?z 3200 !

.. Dollars,
in‘hand paid, the receipr whereof is heteby acknowladped, the sald Grantor 3 do  hereby grant and convey unto the said
Grantee s theidr heirs- and assigns, a5 tenanis by .the entireties.

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon

erected, Situvate in the Towmship of Worcester, County of Montgomery end Commonweslth
of Pennsylvania, ‘bounded and described according to a Final Plan of Subdivision pre—
pared for Morris Valley Farms by Urwiler & Walter, Inc., dated 12/20/1985, last re—

vieed 8/12/1986 and recorded in Plan Book A-48 page 138, as follows, to wit: ]3

BEGINNING at a point on the Southwesterly side of Warner Road (50 feet wide), a
corner of Lot Ne. 15 on said Plan, which point is weasured South (erroneously shown
.on said Flan as North) 44 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds East 27.40 feet from a point
of tangent in the same, which point is measured along the arc of a circle, curving to
the right, having a radius of 304.80 feet, the arc distance of 607.92 feet from a
point of curve on the Southeasterly side of Warner Road, which point is measured

- North 21 degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds Fast 93.47 feet from-a point tangent in the
same, which point is measured along the. arc of a eircle, curving to the right, having
a radius of 25 feet, the arc distance of 39,27 feet from a point .of curve on the
Northeasterly side of Sunny Ayre Drive. (50 feet wide); thence from said point of
beginning, extendinp along said Southwesterly side of Warner Road South (erroneously
shown on sald Plan as North) 44 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds Fast 100,00 feet to

a point, a cormer of Lot No. 17 on said Plan; thence extending along the same South
45 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds West 204,23 feet to a point inm line of Lot Ne. 8 on
sald Plan; thence extending along the same North 45 degrees 16 minutes 14 seconds
West 32.60 feet to a point, a corner of Lot No, 9 on said Plan; thence extending
along the same Worth 51 degrees 18 minutes 22 seconds West 67.85 feet Lo a point, a
corner of Lot No. 15, aforesald;.thence extending along the same North 45 degrees 18
minutes 30 seconds East 212,38 feet to the first mentlioned point and place of
beginning.

BEING Lot Wo. 16 on said Plan; Containing 20,714 square feet of land, more or less.
BEING Parcel No. 67--00-03842-132,

BEING part of the same premises which Bronia Sultanik, by Deed dated 4/15/1988 and
resorded at Montgomery County, Pemmsylvania, dn Deed Book 4871 page 423, granted and
conyeyed unto.T & 5 Development Company, in fee. ‘

UNDER AND SUBJECT to a twenty percent surcharge in‘ggqgss_ovex the annual sewer

treatment rates and charges calculated by-Towamenciﬁdewﬁ%bﬁﬁ”%fuits suecdssor or
assign for any users within the Township boundaries ‘add that the grantee herein,

" his, her, or their-heirs and assigns (its successors-and assigns), in addition to ;.. -

that set forth above shall be found by the rules, regulations, ordinances, and .
resolutions now in effect or passed in the future by, Towamenein Township or the Upper
Guynedd Towamencin Municipal Authority pertaining gg; e sewer system of any sewer
district established for that portion of Worcester Township serviced by Towamencin
Township of the Upper Gwynedd-Towamencin Municipal Authority. This shall be a
covenant running with the land, in compliance with Paragraph IX (a) of Order dated
3/20/1987 of the Court of Common Pleas of Montgemery County at No. 86~03576 in the
matter of Bromia Sultanik vs Board of Supervisors of Towamencin Township and Tow—
amencin Township.

AND the Grantee herein affixes his, her or their sigrature(s) hereto to show that he,
she or they have been informed of the above mentioned surcherge &c.

- 1{7 4 T
Samuel J, {Aptnn, Ji: Chrsitine Falco Arepa

.

In

&

l4
+

Ly

O3

' pocx S018mer1966 Exhibit “A
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(Al’lh the szid Grantor 5 da

Crantor g

hereby covenant to and with

described premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenances, unto the satd Grantes 8, their heirs
and againstevery other

and assigns, against the said Grantors

" otany part thereof, by, from ot under him, her

INWITNESS WHEREQF,
written.
SEALED AND DELIVERED In the Presence of:

i

[4

State of Pennsylvania
On this 1ith

undersigred officer, personally appeared

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person

instrument and acknowledged that executed the s

g
o

o,

928/ W

sk D0LEpee L1967

MONTGOMBERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REG%‘RY

them or any of them. .
the sald Grantor 5 have caused these presents to be duly executed, the dayand vear first aboie

Coun
dayof
T & 5 Development Company, a partnership

whose name

#15003

WORCESTER TWP. 2945.,37
STATE STANP 2943.37
CHECK 5890.74
ITEM 2

09-14-92 HON #1 CABH-01 2721 10:51T

ESTER
4&

2164 DATE: 0%/14/92

the said Grantees that » the satd

SHALL and WILL
+ Warrant and forever Defend the herein above.

they
person lawfully claimig or who shall hereafter ¢laim the same -

T&S Development Company, a partnership

Streepar

DA

rr ﬁI, Partner
M [/:

Thelma V, Karr; Partner

aof Mont

gomery
1t&‘:{eptem]_ne::

1992 | before me, the -

subscribed to the within
ame for the purposes therein contained, :

“HOTARAL SRy Pubtte-

i TAARSA ANN COLLING, Notary Public
Wit Twg., Homgomery Counly

Y
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ADDENDUM TO APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
ZONING HEARING BOARD
TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER, PENNSYLVANIA

W 2266 Warner Road, Lansdale PA 19446
- Township of Worcester,.Montgomery County, PA

BACKGROUND

Chris and Sam Arena (the “Arena’s™) are the owners of the property known as Tax Map Parcel
No. 67-00-03842-13-2 located at 2266 Warner Road, Lansdale (Worcester Township),
Mongomery County, Pennsylvania (the “Property™).

The Arenas propose to build a one-car detached garage at the end of their driveway next to their
house as set forth in the Site Plan submitted with this Application (the “Site Plan™). The garage
would be of the same architectural style as, and with exterior finishes to match, the Arena’s
existing house.

REQUESTED RELIEF

By this Application, the Arenas request relief from the below-quoted portions of the following
Worcester Township Zoning Ordinances:

Section 150-177(A)(2) Accessory Uses and Structures — “Private garages
(whether attached or detached) may not encroach on any yard setback and must
be located entirely within the building envelope of the lot on which they are
located.”

Section 150-77(C) Yard Regulations — “Side yards. An aggregate total of 35 feet
shall be provided for the two side yards.” [Note: No relief is requested from the
balance of Section 150-77 that requires “a minimum of 10 feet for any one side
yard” because the Site Plan provides for a side yard setback of 10 feet.]]

ANALYSIS OF RELVANT
WORCESTER TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCES

Building Envelope Reguirement: Although the Property includes ample space within the open
building envelope of the Property for the building of the proposed garage, most of that open
building envelope space is in the backyard of the Property through which a swale runs
diagonally. As set forth in the Site Plan, 30 SF of the proposed garage would be within the open
building envelope that runs along the side of the house where the garage would be located
leaving the remaining 450 SF outside of the open building envelope,

Building a garage in the open backyard building envelope area would not be possible for the
following reasons:

1. The garage would have to be built in the area of an existing swale that
runs diagonally through the backyard of the Property which would
interfere with the designed drainage of the Property and surrounding
properties.

2. A garage in the remaining building envelope would require the addition
of 100 feet+ of driveway that would significantly increase the amount of
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impervious coverage of the Property and unnecessarﬂy increase the cost
—oftheproject.— - o

3. The garage and required driveway would significantly limit the.use.and
enjoyment of much of the backyard, As set forth in the Site Plan, the
proposed garage would be to the side of the house in an area that is used
only for the purposes of accessing the existing shed and the backyard
from the current driveway.

4. A garage in the backyard of the house would be out of character with the
aesthetic distinctions and uses of the backyards of the residences
throughout the Milestone Community.

As planned, the existing shed shown in the Site Plan drawing and photos would be removed from
the Property. The removal of the existing shed would provide for more pervious space than if
the garage could be built in the open backyard building envelope area and the shed were to
remain in its present [ocation,

Side Yard Aggregate Total Setback Requirement: As sct forth on the Site Plan, the only
setback relief that is requested is relief from the side yard aggregate total setback of 35 feet.
Notably, that relief is sought only with respect to the setback area running along the side of the
proposed garage that faces the adjacent property owned by Ann and Paul Bader (the “Baders™)
(Parcel No. 67-00-03842-14-1).

Because the proposed garage maintains the 10 feet side yard setback required by Section 150-77
(C) along the side of the proposed garage facing the Bader’s adjacent property, no relief is
requesteéd from the Section 150-77 (C) requirement of “a minimum of 10 feet for any one side
vard.” See Site Plan.

When combined with the 10 feet setback of the Bader’s property, the proposed 10 feet side yard
setback that runs along the side of the proposed garage facing the Bader’s adjacent property
would provide a total setback of 20 feet between proposed garage and the Bader’s 2022 addition
to their house.

The Arenas have discussed the proposed garage with the Baders and shared with them with a
copy of the Site Plan, The Baders have advised that they have no objection to the building of the
proposed garage and the requested zoning relief.

S3 P.S. § 10910.2(a) ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS

53 P.S. §10910.2(a) (Zoning Hearing Board’s Functions; Variances) provides, in part, that “The
board may grant a variance, provided that all of the following findings are made where relevant
in a given case.”

Based on the facts presented in connection with this Application and for the reasons discussed in
in this Application, the Worcester Township Zoning Hearing Board should make the findings
required by 53 P.S. §10910.2(a) to the extent relevant and grant the requested variances. Each of
the five findings referenced in 53 P.S. §10910.2(a) are addressed below:

53 P.S. §10910.2(a)(1): The above-referenced swale that runs through the backyard of the
Property makes the construction of the proposed garage in the remaining existing building
envelope located in the backyard Property not possible. As such, it presents a “unique physical
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circumstancef] or condition[]” in the form of “’exceptional topographical or other physical

--conditions-peculiar to-the particularproperty. [ The [resulting]-unnecessary- hardshlp is-dueto-
such conditions and not the circumstances ot conditions generally created by the prov151ons of

the zoriitig ordinanceinthe’ nelghborhood orﬂlstrlct i whichi the propertyis locatéd.”" o

53 P.S. §10910.2(a)(2): Because of suth physmal circumstances o conditions (i.e., the above-
referenced swale)] there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity
within the remaining existing building envelope in the backyard of the Property and, therefore,
variances from the building envelope requirement of Section 150-177(A)2) and the side yard 35
feet aggregate setback requirement of Section 150-77(C) arc necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the Property.

In addition to the normal need for, and uses of, garage space on the Property, the Arena’s
“reasonable use” of the Property includes the need to garage the Arena’s 1966 Oldsmobile Vista
Cruiser Station Wagon (the family station wagon that Mr. Arena drove to college for four years
as an Ursinus College Commuting Day student 1975-79). Given the length and width of this 57-
year-old car from a different era, it will not functionally fit in the Arena’s existing attached
garage on the Property. Further, the antique Vista Cruiser needs to be garaged in order to
protected from the weather and to be covered by the Arena’s auto insurance.

S3 P.S. §10910.2(a)(3): The above-referenced unnecessary hardship is due to the “unique
physical circumstance[] or condition[]” in the form of “exceptional topographical or other
physical conditions peculiar to the particular property” (i.e., the existence of a swale in the
existing building envelope of the backyard of the propetty, as discussed above) and “has not
been created by” the Arenas.

S3 P.S. §10910.2(a)(4): “[Tlhe [requested] variancels}, if authorized, will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental
to the public welfare” because the proposed garage would be of an architectural style as, with
exterior finishes to match, the Arena’s existing house on the Property.

Further, and significantly, the Arenas have discussed the proposed garage with the owners of the
adjacent properties (Ann and Paul Bader (Parcel No. 67-00-03842-14-1) and Cindy and Larry
Stauffer (Parcel No. 67-00-03842-12-3) and shared with them a copy of the Site Plan. The
Baders and Stauffers have advised that they have no objection to the building of the proposed
garage and the requested zoning relief. '

Indeed, from the perspectives of the not altering the “essential character of the neighborhood,”
the construction of a one car garage as set forth in the Site Plan (between the Baders’ and
Arenas’ houses) would be preferrable to having the originally planned two-car garage
constructed in the backyard building envelope area of the Property.

53 P.S. §10910.2(a)(5): The requested relief from the above zoning ordinances “represent the
minimum variance that will afford relief and . . . the least modification possible of the
regulation(s] in issue” because the requested relief is limited to variances that would permit the
building of the proposed garage a total of only 450 SF outside of the Section 150-177(A)}2)
building envelope requirement. Although relief is sought from the Section 150-77(C) side yard
aggregate total setback requirement of 35 feet, the proposed garage would be in compliance with
the Section 150-77(C) requirement of “a minimum of 10 feet for any one side yard.” Further,
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when combined with the 10 feet side yard setback on the Bader’s property, the proposed 10 feet
- side-yard-setback-set forth-on-the Site Plan-would-provide a-setback-of 20-feet betweenthe — - ———
Baders® home and Arenas’ proposed garage As stated above the Baders have no obJecnon to
the side yard setback asproposéd. -
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Please let us know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you for considering our variance request.

(hns bESAn]ies

Chris and Sam Arena




